

No. 02-679

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

DESERT PALACE, INC., D/B/A
CAESARS PALACE HOTEL & CASINO,
Petitioner,

v.

CATHARINA F. COSTA,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF FOR THE LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL
RIGHTS UNDER LAW; AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION;
AARP; AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF PEOPLE WITH
DISABILITIES; NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE
ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED PEOPLE; NATIONAL ASIAN
PACIFIC AMERICAN LEGAL CONSORTIUM; NATIONAL
PARTNERSHIP FOR WOMEN & FAMILIES; AND WOMEN
EMPLOYED AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT

MICHAEL C. SUBIT*
FRANK, FREED, ROBERTS
SUBIT, & THOMAS, LLP
705 Second Avenue
Suite 1200
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 682-6711
* *Counsel of Record*

BARBARA R. ARNWINE
THOMAS J. HENDERSON
MICHAEL L. FOREMAN
KRISTIN M. DADEY
THE LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR
CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW
1401 New York Avenue, NW
Suite 400
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 662-8600

(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

THOMAS W. OSBORNE
LAURIE A. MCCANN
DANIEL B. KOHRMAN
AARP FOUNDATION LITIGATION
MELVIN RADOWITZ
AARP

601 E Street, NW
Washington, DC 20049

ANDY IMPARATO
PRESIDENT & CEO
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES
1629 K Street, NW
Suite 503
Washington, DC 20006

STEPHEN R. SHAPIRO
LENORA M. LAPIDUS
JENNIFER ARNETT LEE
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004

VINCENT A. ENG
NATIONAL ASIAN PACIFIC AMERICAN LEGAL CONSORTIUM
1140 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Suite 1200
Washington, DC 20036

JUDITH L. LICHTMAN
JOCELYN C. FRYE
NATIONAL PARTNERSHIP FOR WOMEN & FAMILIES
1875 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Suite 650
Washington, DC 20009

DENNIS C. HAYES
GENERAL COUNSEL
YOLANDA Y. RILEY
THE NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION FOR THE
ADVANCEMENT OF
COLORED
PERSONS
4805 Mt. Hope Drive
Baltimore, MD 21215

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....4

ARGUMENT

I. *McDonnell Douglas-Burdine* And *Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins* Are Simply Alternative Ways To Prove A Title VII Defendant Acted “Because Of” Discrimination.....5

II. Under The Civil Rights Act of 1991, A Title VII Plaintiff Shows The Defendant Acted “Because of” Discrimination By Showing Unlawful Bias Was “A Motivating Factor”.....7

III. *Hopkins* Does Not Require A Plaintiff To Have “Direct” Evidence To Shift the Burden Of Persuasion To The Defendant, And, In Any Event, The Civil Rights Act Of 1991 Modifies the Applicable Holding Of That Case.....13

A. Justice White’s Opinion Controls *Hopkins*..13

B. Congress Adopted the *Hopkins*’ Plurality’s Approach To Shifting The Burden Of Persuasion.....16

IV. *McDonnell Douglas-Burdine* Remains A Vital Tool For Resolving Whether A Title VII Defendant Acted “Because Of” Unlawful Discrimination.....18

V. Any Attempt to Define “Direct” Evidence Is Futile.....25

CONCLUSION.....26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Allen v. Iranon</i> , 283 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2002).....	15
<i>Ballard v. Muskogee Reg’l Med. Ctr.</i> , 238 F.3d 1250 (10th Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>Cabrera v. Jakabovitz</i> , 24 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1994).....	24
<i>Cassino v. Reichold Chem. Inc.</i> , 817 F.2d 1338 (9th Cir. 1987).....	24
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	8
<i>Costa v. Desert Palace Inc.</i> , 299 F.3d 838 (9th Cir. 2002) (en banc).....	9,10,20
<i>Dews v. A.B. Dick Co.</i> , 231 F.3d 106 (6th Cir. 2000).....	19
<i>Fields v. N.Y. State Office of Mental Retardation & Developmental Disabilities</i> , 115 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 1997).....	21
<i>Fite v. Digital Equip. Corp.</i> , 232 F.3d 3 (1st. Cir. 2000).....	24
<i>Fuentes v. Perskie</i> , 32 F.3d 759 (3d Cir. 1994).....	21

<i>Furnco Constr. Corp. v. Waters</i> , 438 U.S. 567 (1978).....	5,19
<i>Gering v. Case Corp.</i> , 43 F.3d 340 (7th Cir. 1994).....	23
<i>Gonzales v. Dallas County</i> , 249 F.3d 412 (5th Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>Graning v. Sherburne Cty.</i> , 172 F.3d 611 (8th Cir. 1999).....	15
<i>Harris v. Shelby County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 99 F.3d 1078 (11th Cir. 1996).....	9,10
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000).....	8
<i>Hellstrom v. U.S. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs</i> , 201 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2000).....	15
<i>Lynch v. City of Boston</i> , 180 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1999).....	15
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....	14
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	passim
<i>Miller v. Cigna Corp.</i> , 47 F.3d 586 (3d Cir. 1995).....	21
<i>Moore v. Robertson Fire Prot. Dist.</i> , 249 F.3d 786 (8th Cir. 2001).....	24

<i>Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977).....	13
<i>Nichols v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 738 (1994).....	15
<i>NLRB v. Transp. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983).....	13
<i>Palmer v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. Sys. of Ga.</i> , 208 F.3d 969 (11th Cir. 2000).....	24
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	passim
<i>Pugh v. City of Attica</i> , 259 F.3d 619 (7th Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prod., Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000).....	passim
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....	8
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	16
<i>Smith v. Borough of Wilkinsburg</i> , 147 F.3d 272 (3d Cir. 1998).....	24
<i>Sowards v. Loudon County</i> , 203 F.3d 426 (6th Cir. 2000).....	15

<i>Spanier v. Morrison’s Mgmt. Servs. Inc.</i> , 822 F.2d 975 (11th Cir. 1987).....	15
<i>St. Mary’s Honor Ctr. v. Hicks</i> , 509 U.S. 502 (1993).....	5, 24
<i>Texas Dept. of Cmty. Affairs v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981).....	passim
<i>Townshend v. Lumbermens Mut. Cas. Co.</i> , 294 F.3d 1232 (10th Cir. 2002).....	24
<i>Thomas v. NFL Players Ass’n</i> , 131 F.3d 198 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	10
<i>Tyler v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.</i> , 958 F.2d 1176 (2d Cir. 1992).....	10
<i>Tyler v. Re/Max Mountain States, Inc.</i> , 232 F.3d 808 (10th Cir. 2000).....	21
<i>United States Postal Serv. Bd. of Governors v. Aikens</i> , 460 U.S. 711 (1983).....	9
<i>Wascura v. City of S. Miami</i> , 257 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 2001).....	21
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994).....	15
<i>Wilson v. Am. Gen. Corp.</i> , 167 F.3d 1114 (7th Cir. 1999).....	21
<i>Wolf v. Buss (Am.) Inc.</i> , 77 F.3d 914 (7th Cir 1996).....	19

STATUTES

Civil Rights Act of 1964, Title VII.....passim

Civil Rights Act of 1991, Pub. L. No 102-166,
105 Stat. 1071 (1991).....passim

42 U.S.C. § 2000e(m).....7

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a).....5,11

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(b), (c) & (d).....5,11

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(k).....8

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(m).....passim

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(g)(2)(B).....12

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(g)(2)(B)(i)-(ii).....8

MISCELLANEOUS

*EEOC: Revised Enforcement Guide on Recent Developments
in Disparate Treatment* (BNA) 405:6915 (July 7, 1992)....16

1 Edward J. Devitt & Charles B. Blackmar, *Federal Jury
Practice & Instructions* § 15.02 (3d ed. 1977).....10

H.R. Rep. No. 102-40(I), pt. 1 (1991).....18
